## Sealed Order (Copy as Actually Made)

## Cambridgeshire County Council (St Ives Town Centre) (Pedestrian Zone and Traffic Restrictions) (Variation) Order 2024

The Cambridgeshire County Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 32(1) and 35(1) of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Parking) Act 1986 and of all other enabling powers and after consulting with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order:

- This Order shall come into operation on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024 and may be cited as the "Cambridgeshire County Council (St Ives Town Centre) (Pedestrian Zone and Traffic Restrictions) (Variation) Order 2024".
- 2. The Cambridgeshire County Council (St Ives Town Centre) (Pedestrian Zone and Traffic Restrictions) Order 2003 is hereby varied and shall have effect as though:

In Schedule 2 (lengths and sides of road in the district of Huntingdonshire parish of St Ives authorised to be used as Loading Bays between 8.00am and 6.00pm on Monday to Saturday, both days inclusive) the words:

Bridge Street (East side) - from a point 9 metres south of its junction with Merryland in a southerly direction for a distance of 20 metres.

were substituted

Bridge Street (East side) - from a point 14 metres south of its junction with Merryland in a southerly direction for a distance of 15 metres.

 The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.

The Common Seal of Cambridgeshire County Council was hereunto affixed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024 in the presence of: